
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Leisure Culture & Social 

Inclusion 
 
To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 2 February 2011 

 
Time: 4.15 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this agenda, 
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00 am on Tuesday 1 February 2011 if an item is called in before a decision is 
taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Friday 4 February 2011 if an item is called in after a decision has 
been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management Committee.  
  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Monday 31 January 
2011. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, the Executive Member is asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interest he may have in the business on 
this agenda. 
 



 
 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 

January 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. 
 
The deadline for registering is Tuesday 1 February 2011 at 5.00 
pm. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on; 
 

• An item on the agenda; 
• An issue within the Executive Member’s remit; 
• An item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session. 
 

4. Revenue Budget Estimates 2011/12   (Pages 7 - 32) 
 This report presents the 2011/12 budget proposals for Leisure, 

Culture and Social Inclusion. The Executive Member is asked for 
his comments on the proposals. 
 

5. Area Based Working Pilot: First Quarter 
Report   

(Pages 33 - 36) 

 The purpose of the report is to present the Executive Member 
with the progress made in the first quarter of the Area Based 
Working project. The annexes attached to the report are 
available online only. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Information Reports 
The following items have appeared on the Information Log since the 
last meeting.  They can be viewed on the Council’s Website. 
 
York Theatre Royal Information Item 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Cumming 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.cumming@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 

[...]
eports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE CULTURE & SOCIAL INCLUSION 

DATE 11 JANUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR AYRE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR CRISP   

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
The Executive Member declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 5 (Renewal of the YorkCard and Library Card) as a local 
resident who had a YorkCard. Councillor Crisp also declared the same 
interest. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session-Executive 

Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion held 
on 9 November 2010 be signed and approved as a 
correct record. 

 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It had been reported that there had been one registration to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Crisp spoke on Agenda Items 4 and 5 (Fairness and Inclusion 
Update and Renewal of YorkCard). In relation to the Fairness and 
Inclusion Update she expressed concerns relating to measuring progress 
on equalities and accessibility issues within the Council.  
 
In relation to the Renewal of the YorkCard, Councillor Crisp suggested that 
if the Executive Member agreed to the Officer recommendations, that three 
amendments could be added. These amendments included; 
 

• the distribution of free cards for the elderly and disabled. 
• a concessionary rate for those who have requested a YorkCard 

within the past six months 
• that the default position of those who do not wish to pay for the card 

being offered the library card only, as outlined at Paragraph 10 in 
the report, be clarified. 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



24. FAIRNESS AND INCLUSION UPDATE  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that updated him on progress 
made with fairness and inclusion matters in the Council. 
 
Officers updated the Executive Member and noted the concerns raised by 
Councillor Crisp relating to equalities and accessibility issues. They added 
that a further assessment relating to monitoring corporate customer and 
staff equality profiling was currently being prepared. 
 
The Executive Member expressed how he was pleased to note the current 
progress that had been made in meeting equality operational standards, in 
particular for the Equality Framework for Local Government (EFLG), and 
that there had been external recognition accorded to the Council for this. 
 
In addition he commented that the Fairness and Inclusion Strategy needed 
to be reviewed in future in order to reach the standard for the Single 
Equality Act. He felt that there was a need to explore how monitoring on 
equalities in Council Directorates was presented to Members. He also 
commented on how the report was due to be considered by both the 
Effective Organisation Scrutiny Committee and the Audit and Governance 
Committee, and that it could be beneficial to have responses to the report 
from these meetings in a future update. 
 
RESOLVED:     (i) That the report and progress made with fairness and 

inclusion matters in the Council be noted. 
 
                            (ii) That the Executive Member meet with Directorate 

Heads in order to formalise how to track progress with 
equalities issues in the Council.1 

 
REASON: To keep the Executive Member informed of progress 

on these matters. 
 
Action Required  
1. Arrange meeting with Executive Member and Directorate 
Heads   
 
 

 
CC  

 
25. RENEWAL OF THE YORKCARD AND LIBRARY CARD  

 
The Executive Member considered a report, which sought approval for a 
relaunch of the YorkCard in February 2011. 
 
Officers informed the Executive Member that one of the reasons for the 
relaunch was due to data inaccuracy and a need to collect equalities 
information to enable greater understanding of library users in York. 
Additionally there was a need to promote the benefits of the card to a wider 
audience, given a common misconception that the YorkCard was only a 
library card.  

Page 4



In response to comments from Councillor Crisp, Officers stated that they 
were happy to charge those who had registered within the last six months 
for a card at a discounted price of £1. They also stated that they would 
develop a script for staff in libraries on how to tell customers about the new 
scheme and how to ask for equalities information. 
 
The Executive Member asked Officers for an amendment to be made to 
their report on page 26, paragraph 12, to read; 
 
“It is proposed that cards issued from August 2012 onwards would be free 
of charge given their short life span.” 
 
He also suggested that Officers further explored the issues around 
concessions with the card.  
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the relaunch of the YorkCard be agreed. 
 

(iii) That the promotion of existing and new offers 
as set out in the Officer’s report be agreed. 

 
(iv) That the administrative charge of £2 be agreed. 

 
(v) That the Executive Member receive an update 

report at a future Decision Session monitoring 
the progress of library registration and 
proportion of YorkCard take up. 

 
(vi) That Officers explore concessionary prices for 

the card. 
 

(vii) That an agreed form of words, in consultation 
with the Executive Member, Shadow 
Spokesperson and Directors, be provided for 
library staff to explain the options available to 
customers when registering for the YorkCard 
and Library Card. 

 
REASON: To raise awareness of the scheme and ensure 

that York residents are using all the facilities 
available to them. 

 
 

26. AREA BASED WORKING PILOT PROJECT  
 
This agenda item was not considered at the meeting and was deferred due 
to the need for further consultation to take place before the report was 
finalised. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.20 pm and finished at 5.00 pm].

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   
 
Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social 
Inclusion 

2nd February 2011 

Joint Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods and the Director of 
Customer and Business Support Services 

Revenue Budget Estimates 2011/12 
  

Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents the 2011/12 budget proposals for Leisure, Culture and 
Social Inclusion.  It includes: 

• The national context regarding local government funding and the 
implications for City of York Council 

• The approach that has been adopted to develop budget proposals 

• The outcomes of the customer budget consultation 

• the revenue budget for 2010/11 (Annex 1) to show the existing budgets 

• the budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2010/11 into 2011/12 

• the cost of pay and price increases and increments for the portfolio 

• proposals for service pressure costs and savings options for the portfolio 
area (Annex 2) 

• fees and charges proposals (Annex 3) 

2 Budget Council will be held on 24 February 2011 and will make decisions on 
the overall budget for the Council. In order to facilitate the decision making 
process the Executive are meeting on 15 February 2011 to consider the 
recommendations identified by the individual portfolio Executive Members 
and the results of the consultation exercise.  

3 The Executive Member is therefore asked to consider the budget proposals 
included in this report and identify their recommendations (after considering 
the proposals in annex 2), which will be co
[...]
ify the maintenance of Parks and Open spaces through the re 

landscaping of existing green areas. 
• Provide online and electronic community publications and communications in 

order to improve community engagement and reduce costs.  
• Ensure that charges for discretionary services cover the full cost of providing 

them.   
 
 Budget Proposals for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion  

17 A summary of the budget proposals is shown in Table 1 below.  Further 
details on each individual element are presented in the subsequent 
paragraphs.   

 Table 1 - Summary of Budget Proposals 

 Para. 
Ref 

£'000 

Base Budget 2011/12 18 12,267 
Adjustment for former service grants transferring 
into the general formula grant (RSG) 

19 +108 

Allocation for increments  20 +160 
Service Pressure proposals   21 0 
Savings proposals (Annex 2)  23-27 -460 

Proposed Budget 2011/12   12,075 

 

 Base Budget (£12,267k) 

18 This represents the latest budget for 2010/11, updated for the full year effect 
of decisions taken during 2010/11, e.g. supplementary estimates awarded. 

 Adjustment for Former Service Grants (£108k) 

19 This adjustment is the budgetary effect of former direct service grants being 
transferred to general grants.  The review of the service provision identified in 
paragraph 20 includes areas that are no longer funded by direct grants.  

 Increments (£160k) 

20 The job evaluation exercise resulted in a twelve grade structure with four 
levels within each band.  2011/12 is the final year that will include incremental 
payments for staff appointed at the bottom of the grade as part of that 
process.   

 Service Pressures (£0k) 

21 A range of options for service pressure proposals has been considered and in 
view of the overall available resources it is proposed that no additional budget 
is allocated for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion.  There is a general price 
freeze on most budgets.  The amount allowed within service pressures for 
price inflat
[...]
l of funding will only change at the point when the 
organisation's current funding agreement expires (many agreements are over 
3, 4, or 5 years).  The new level of funding is likely to be reduced and the 
level of reduction will be determined by i) the requirement for the service at 
the time, ii) the number of budget cycles over which a reduction has 
effectively been deferred, iii) the length of the funding agreement going 
forward. 

27 Annex 2 shows the full list of savings proposals for the Leisure, Culture and 
Social Inclusion portfolio.  It also includes some proposals that are across the 
Communities and Neighbourhoods Directorate, some of which will impact on 
services in this portfolio.  These are shown for information and comment but 
do not feature in Table 1 above.   

Page 14



 Fees and Charges 

28 The details of the proposed fees and charges for the services provided by 
this portfolio are set out in Annex 3.  

 Consultation 

29 This paper forms part of the Council's budget consultation.  The results of 
consultation to date are included in the report. These include a Your City 
Questionnaire, Youchoose, an online questionnaire, a public meeting led by 
the Leader of the Council and Director of Customer and Business Support 
Services where participants were presented with information on pressures 
facing each directorate, and a further session with the business communities 
of the city. 

 Options 

30 As part of the consultation process the Executive Member is asked for their 
comments or alternative suggestions on the proposals shown in Annexes 2 
and 3. 

 Analysis 

31 All the analysis is provided in the body of the report and the annexes. 

 Corporate Priorities 

32 The budget represents the opportunity to prioritise resources towards 
corporate priority areas. The principles set out in this report, which has driven 
the development of savings, and growth proposals are derived from the 
Councils corporate priorities.  

 Implications 

3
[...]
reas concentrating instead on footpaths and 
sports areas

-15 -15 -15 Likely to be a small 
reduction in staff, 
number to be 
determined

No impact No impact 
expected

CANS22 Close the 5 main parks and gardens at 9.00pm in 
summer rather than 9.30 / 10.00pm removing the 
need to employ temporary staff in order to 
comply with working time directive.

-10 -10 -10 No impact small change to 
opening hours

No impact 
expected

CANS11 Reorganisation of Street Sport function -10 -10 -10 Change in ways of 
working

No impact No impact 
expected

CANS12 Reduced funding for SHINE (formerly Schools 
Out) activities (by 11% in total) and targeting 
resource at those with the greatest need

-10 -10 -10 No impact Small reduction in 
an extensive 
programme of 
activities

No impact 
expected

P
age 21



ANNEX 2

Leisure, Culture & Social Inclusion
Net Cost

Full 
Year

Full 
Year Staffing Customer Equalities

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 Impact Impact Impact
£(000) £(000) £(000)

CANS12 Reduce Better Play Grants funding (by 7% in 
total) and targeting resource at those with the 
greatest need

-10 -10 -10 No impact Small reduction in 
Service

No impact 
expected

CANS109 Trial Hull Road Park 24/7 opening.  This would 
see the removal of weekend and evening 
attendants and leave the park unlocked over 
night, combined with simplified landscape eg 
remove all bedding planting and replace with 
grass / shrubs. 

-38 -45 -45 Reduction of 2 
FTEs

Would turn it into 
public open space 
rather than a formal 
park

EIA available

CANS25 Removal of unnecessary hedges and other high 
maintenance features to improve the landscape 
in Parks and other open spaces to make better 
use of the space.

-4 -8 -8 Likely to be a small 
reduction in staff, 
number to be 
determined

improved use of 
space

No impact 
expected

CANS110 Review of procurement arrangements in relation 
to Race day toilets

-5 -10 -10 No impact No impact No impact 
expected

CANS27 Range of efficiency measures at Energi
[...]
ction licence fees for CYC copyright items
Single-use all media non-exclusive 5 year licences.  
Discounts may be available by negotiation for multiple image use
Educational products, text books, York-based not-for-profit organisations
UK licence n/a 13.00 new
World licence (required if image is to be used on a website) n/a 30.00 new
Other non-advertising printed media
UK licence n/a 50.00 new
World licence (required if image is to be used on a website) n/a 75.00 new
Television/film/video factual or dramatic programming
World licence (required if image is to be used on a website) n/a 95.00 new
Commercial promotions and advertising media
World licence (required if image is to be used on a website) n/a 200.00 new

Page 30



Annex 3

PARKS, STRAYS & ALLOTMENTS 2010/11

Current Charge
Proposed 
Charge

Increase over 
2010/11

£ £ %
PITCHES COURTS & BOWLS
Tennis (per court per hour, not per person)
Adult 6.00 6.00 0.0%
Concession 3.00 3.00 0.0%

Bowls (including reservation fee and woods)
Adult per hour 2.50 2.50 0.0%
Concession per hour 1.50 1.50 0.0%
Season tickets - adults 67.50 70.00 3.7%
Season tickets - concessions 36.00 37.00 2.8%

Pitches
Per season 149.00 new way of 

charging
n/a

per pitch per team 80.00 85.00 6.3%

ALLOTMENTS (from Jan. 2012)
Plot Size A (0-75 Sq Yards)
Full Rent 15.38 17.00 10.5%
Concession 9.23 10.20 10.5%

Plot Size B (75-150 Sq Yards)
Full Rent 30.75 34.00 10.6%
Concession 18.45 20.40 10.6%

Plot Size C (150-300 Sq Yards)
Full Rent 61.50 68.00 10.6%
Concession 36.90 40.80 10.6%

Plot Size D (300-450 Sq Yards)
Full Rent 82.00 90.50 10.4%
Concession 49.20 54.30 10.4%

2011/12

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for  
Leisure Culture & Social Inclusion 
 
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 
 

 
2 February 2011 

Area Based Working Pilot Project:  First Quarter Report 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of the report is to present the progress made in the first quarter of 
the Area Based Working project. 
 
Background 

2. York has a long history of working closely with communities, the Ward 
Committee structure and Participatory Budgeting process has provided 
residents with a mechanism for more meaningful participation at a local level 
for the last twenty years. Volunteering is prolific and many residents take an 
active role in providing their own solutions to the challenges faced by their 
communities.  

 
3. At a meeting of the Executive on 7 July 2009 (Agenda item 9), members 

received a report relating to proposal to adopt a new model for delivering 
street level services by moving to area based working. Members approved this 
proposal and a twelve month pilot in six wards was instigated to test the area 
based working model. The wards are; Acomb, Dringhouses and Woodthorpe, 
Holgate, Micklegate, Rural West and Westfield.   
 

4. In May 2010 a partnership conference attracted in excess of 100 
representatives from organisations across the city. From this it was clear there 
was strong support for developing partnerships at a local level to reduce 
engagement and service duplication, share local intelligence and good 
practice and to develop bespoke services at a ward level based on community 
need. Additionally there was commitment to community involvement in service 
delivery.  

5. In the following months discussion has taken place with a wide range of 
partners to understand their current strategies and to explore how a local 
partnership approach might contribute to and inform future development of 
those strategies.  There is more discussion required as organisations in York 
are delivering a wide range of services at local and citywide levels, in addition 
consideration will need to be given to the changing economic landscape and 
the potential affects on the nature and volume of current service delivery.  

 

Agenda Item 5Page 33



Area Based Working Project 

6. The Area Based Work
[...]
eers to deliver solutions.  They will develop closer links with those 
delivering front line services and work with communities to identify 
improvements to service delivery.  

15. The first of four newsletters will be circulated to all Elected Members in 
January to appraise them of progress and provide them with the opportunity to 
discuss how Area Based management will be delivered in their wards 
following the completion of the pilot in 2011. 

Equalities Implications  

16. The affect of working in partnership to deliver an Area Based Working model 
will be assessed throughout the life of the pilot and presented for comment as 
part of the final evaluation report. Full Equality Impact Assessments will be 
completed for any service changes. 

Risk Management   

17. The risks associated with delivery of the Area based working model will be 
assessed during the 12 month pilot and presented for comment as part of the 
final evaluation report.  

Recommendations 

18. The Executive Member is asked to note the report and invited to comment on 
the progress and achievements made in the first quarter of the year-long Area 
Based Working pilot project. 

 Reason – to ensure that the Executive Member is kept updated on progress 
with the pilot project. 

Page 35



  
   

 

Contact Details  
Author: 
 
Kate Bowers 
Head of Neighbourhood 
Management  
Extn 1817 
 
Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
Lifelong Learning & Culture 
Extn 3371 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Sally Burns  
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods  

 Report 
Approved 

üüüü Date:  
21 January 2011 

  
  
Annexes (available on-line only) 
 
Annex 1 – Ward Priorities Identified 
Annex B – Project Achievements for Quarter 1 

Page 36


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Revenue Budget Estimates 2011/12
	Leisure annex 1 - 10-11 budget
	Leisure annex 2 - savings
	Leisure annex 3 - fees  charges

	5 Area Based Working Pilot: First Quarter Report



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE CULTURE & SOCIAL INCLUSION 

DATE 2 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR AYRE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR CRISP   

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests he might have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

28. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session-Executive 

Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion on 
11 January 2011 be signed and approved as a correct 
record. 

 
 

29. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It had been reported that there had been one registration to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Crisp spoke on Agenda Items 4 and 5 (Revenue Budget 
Estimates 2011/12 and Area Based Working Pilot: First Quarter Report). 
 
In relation to the Area Based Working Pilot: First Quarter Report she 
informed the Executive Member that the priorities for Holgate Ward had not 
yet been agreed with Ward Members. She added that the data that had 
been discussed at the Partnership Board meetings was out of date and 
that she felt that it would not be realistic to use it to formulate priorities for 
the Ward. As a result of this she felt that the priorities as set down in Annex 
1, had not been achieved. 
 
 

30. REVENUE BUDGET ESTIMATES 2011/12  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that presented him with the 
2011/12 budget proposals for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion. He 
spoke about how there had been significant challenges in terms of 
protecting services in the face of decreased resources, particularly within 
his portfolio area. 
 



He highlighted that he felt that York’s libraries, Energise and its open 
spaces provided value for money when compared to other Local 
Authorities across the country. 
 
The Executive Member was informed that as part of the consultation 
process, Officers had received comments from local bowling clubs in 
relation to the proposal to close the five main parks and gardens at 9.00 
pm in the summer. The comments suggested that the closing time of 9.00 
pm during the summer could be detrimental to the clubs, due to the 
possibility of late running matches. 
 
Officers suggested to the Executive Member that the parks could remain 
with their current closing times, but that they could open at the earlier hour 
of 9 am at the weekends. This would then reduce the need to employ 
temporary staff in order to comply with the working time directive. 
 
The Executive Member noted these comments and suggested that Officers 
amended the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii)  That in relation to the proposal to alter the 
hours of operation of the main parks and 
gardens, the following was agreed; that in 
summer the closing times shall continue to be 
9.30/10pm, and that on Saturdays and Sundays 
the opening time shall be 9am. 

  
(ii) That the proposals detailed in the report and 

associated annexes be forwarded to the Budget 
Executive meeting for consideration. 

  
REASON:   In accordance with consultation on the budget. 
 
 

31. AREA BASED WORKING PILOT: FIRST QUARTER REPORT  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which appraised him of the 
progress made in the first quarter of the Area Based Working project. 
 
In relation to comments made by Councillor Crisp, Officers confirmed that 
the Ward priorities had not been agreed by the Holgate Ward Partnership 
but that the relevant data would be updated and circulated to inform of 
amended priorities that would be confirmed in the next quarter report.  
 
The Executive Member praised the pilot scheme as allowing for meaningful 
knowledge of communities in York and for the development of services 
around the needs of individual areas rather than city wide models. He 
appreciated that significant challenges would need to be met and 
requested that performance relating to these be included in a second 
quarter report. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 



 
(ii) That the Executive Member and Ward 

Members receive an update from Officers on 
the specific priorities relevant to the Holgate 
Ward. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Executive Member is kept 

updated on the progress with the pilot project. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.15 pm and finished at 4.50 pm].


